ग्राहक गा-हाणे निवारण मंच

महाराष्ट्र राज्य विद्युत वितरण कंपनी मर्यादित औरगाबाद परिमंडळ,औरगाबाद.

Old Power House Premises, Dr.Ambedkar Road, Aurangabad. Phone: 0240 - 2336172

No,CGRF/AZ/JLN/116/2008/37/

Date:-

To,
The Executive Engineer (Administration)
O/O Superintending Engineer,
O&M, M.S.E.D.C.L.,
Jalna.

Sub:- Forwarding of grievance in respect of M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur Dist. Jalna (Consumer No. 510019005672) regarding existing S.D. Interest.

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the grievance application received by the Forum from M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur, Dist. Jalna

You have demanded payment of additional Security Deposit from the consumer and issued 7 days disconnection notice for nonpayment of same.

The consumer has requested the Forum to pass Interim order for not to disconnect the supply.

The hearing on passing of Interim Order will be held on Tuesday 29^{th} July 2008 at 12.00 Hours.

You are requested to submit your reply at the time of hearing.

Encl: As above Copy to M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur Dist. Jalna

ग्राहक गा-हाणे निवारण मंच

महाराष्ट्र राज्य विद्युत वितरण कंपनी मर्यादित औरगाबाद परिमंडळ,औरगाबाद.

Old Power House Premises, Dr.Ambedkar Road, Aurangabad. Phone: 0240 - 2336172

No,CGRF/AZ/JLN/117/2008/38/

Date:-

To,
The Executive Engineer (Administration)
O/O Superintending Engineer,
O&M Urban Circle, M.S.E.D.C.L.,
Aurangabad.

Sub:- Forwarding of grievance in respect of Shri Abhaykumar Zhumbarlal Kasliwal R/o Ghrushneshwar Society, Gomtesh Market, Aurangabad. (Consumer No. 490010459815).

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the grievance application received by the Forum from Shri Abhaykumar Zhumbarlal Kasliwal R/o Ghrushneshwar Society, Gomtesh Market, Aurangabad.

The consumer has requested the Forum to pass Interim order for reconnection of the supply.

The hearing on passing of Interim Order will be held on Tuesday 29th July 2008 at 12.30 Hours.

You are requested to submit your reply at the time of hearing.

Encl: As above

Copy to Shri Abhaykumar Zhumbarlal Kasliwal R/o Ghrushneshwar Society, Gomtesh Market, Aurangabad.

BEFORE THE CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM AURANGABAD ZONE, AURANGABAD

(Case No. CGRF/AZ/JLN//116/2008/37).

M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd. -- Consumer
At Shelgaon Tal.Badnapur, Complainant.

Dist .Jalna (Con.No. 510019005672)

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPNAY LTD. JALNA

The Distribution Licensee.

Date: 29.07.2008

Sub: Grievance under the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum and Ombudsman)
Regulations, 2006

INTERIM ORDER

The consumer has filed an application in the Forum along with copy of letter received by him from the Distribution Licensee for payment of additional security deposit of Rs. 36,62,190/ and requested to direct the Distribution Licensee hereinafter referred to as D.L.) not to disconnect his supply.

The grievance of the consumer was admitted as per Regulation No.6.5 of Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission. The hearing on the application of the consumer was kept on 29.07.08.

On the date of hearing consumer authorized representative Shri Bharat Dembda was present. Nodal officer Shri L.G.Sagajkar and Shri K.V.Khandre Accounts officer were present on behalf of D.L.

Cont:

Nodal officer filed copies of the circular No. 57 & 64 related to recovery of security deposit. The Consumer contended that the D.L. has not paid any interest on the previous deposit paid by him and the demand letter issued by the D.L. for payment of additional security deposit is incorrect and further requested to direct the D.L. not to disconnect his electricity supply.

On hearing both the parties, we observed that the dispute raised by the consumer is regarding payment of interest on the security deposit amount and not regarding the amount of security deposit. The consumer is therefore advised to approach the D.L. for his grievance regarding interest amount and the Nodal officer is directed to take cognizance of the consumer's complaint and to redress the same as per prescribed rules and regulations regarding subject matter.

In view of above observation, the complaint filed by the consumer stands dismissed.

(V.G. Joshi) Member/Secretary (H.A.Kapadia) Member (V.A.Hambire)
President